

WATER ACT

BEING CHAPTER W-3 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act")

ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. EO-WA-39579 AMENDMENT NO. 1

Hartland Colony RR 1 Bashaw, Alberta T0B 0H0

(hereinafter referred to as "Hartland")

WHEREAS Enforcement Order No. EO-WA-39579 (the "Order") was issued by the Director to Hartland on June 16, 2023;

WHEREAS Section 137(1) of the *Water Act* provides authority for the Director to amend an Enforcement Order;

WHEREAS Todd Urquhart, Compliance Manager, Regulatory Assurance, Southern Region, is designated as a Director under the *Water Act* for the purposes of issuing and amending Orders (the "Director");

THEREFORE, I, Todd Urquhart, Director, pursuant to section 137(1) of the *Water Act*, DO HEREBY AMEND the ORDER as follows:

1. In Clause 4 of the Order, deleting the words "<u>September 29, 2023</u>", and replacing them with "<u>October 20, 2023</u>".

DATED at the City of Red Deer, in the Province of Alberta, this 2nd day of October, 2023.

Todd Urquhart, Director Compliance Manager Southern Region Section 115 of the Water Act may provide a right of appeal against this decision to the Alberta Environment Appeals Board. There may be a strict time limit for filing such an appeal. A copy of section 115 is enclosed. For further information, please contact the Board Secretary at #306 Peace Hills Trust tower, 10011-109 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S8; telephone 780-427-6207; fax 780-427-4693.

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Parties shall obtain all other necessary approvals or authorizations required to comply with this order.

Take notice that this enforcement order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this or any other legislation